

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/15/2018 3:56 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95967-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE SERVICES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent,

& SPRINGSTONE, LLC,

Respondent-Intervenor

---

SPRINGSTONE, LLC'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Brad Fisher  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for  
Respondent/Intervenor  
Springstone, LLC

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Standard of Review for Agency Action.....	8
B. The Relevant Laws on Certificate of Need.....	9
C. The Department Properly Concluded That Signature’s Application Failed to Meet the Criteria for Issuance of a Certificate of Need .....	11
1. Signature did not have sufficient site control over its leased facility, and would have no enforceable right to occupy the facility after the initial five-year lease term.....	12
2. Signature did not submit a lease showing all costs.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>ASARCO v. Air Quality Coalition</i> , 92 Wn.2d 685, 601 P.2d 501 (1979).....	9
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	9
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Nat’l Sec. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 34, 47 P.3d 960 (2002).....	12
<i>Federal Land Bank of Spokane v. Redwine</i> , 51 Wn. App. 766, 755 P.2d 822 (1988).....	9
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Construction Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548, 599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....	14
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	9
<i>Overlake Hospital Ass’n v. Dept. of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	8-9
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	8
<b>State Statutes</b>	
RCW 34.05 .....	8
RCW 34.05.570 .....	8
RCW 70.38.105 .....	9
RCW 70.38.115 .....	10, 11

**Regulations**

WAC 246-10-606..... 9-10

WAC 246-310-010.....13

WAC 246-310-090.....10, 11

WAC 246-310-120.....10

WAC 246-310-200.....9

WAC 246-310-220.....6, 9, 17, 18

WAC 246-310-230.....9

WAC 246-310-240.....9

**Rules**

RAP 13.4.....7
